
AB
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE

FRIDAY 2 NOVEMBER 2018
1.30 PM

Council Chamber - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 

3. Application for New Premises Licence - International Store 32 
Dogsthorpe Road

3 - 56

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Karen Dunleavy on 01733 452233 as soon as possible.

"Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available online or via 
the modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection aspirations and view this agenda 
online instead of printing it."

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. In the event of a continuous alarm sounding remain 
seated and await instruction from the duty Beadle.

Recording of Council Meetings
Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use social media to report the 
proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. Audio-recordings of meetings may be published on the 
Council’s website. A protocol on this facility is available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pd
f
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for people with 
disabilities, please contact Karen S Dunleavy in the City Council's Democratic Services team on 
Peterborough 01733 452233 or by email at democraticservices@peterborough.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

http://modern.gov/
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


Committee Members:

Councillors: Ayres (Chairman) and Allen and Hogg

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Karen Dunleavy on telephone 01733 
452233 or by email – karen.dunleavy@peterborough.gov.uk



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 3

02 November 2018 PUBLIC REPORT

Contact Officers: 
Kerry Leishman, Licensing & Business Manager 
Simon Andrews, Licensing Regulatory Officer

Tel: 453502
Tel. 453486

APPLICATION:       NEW PREMISES LICENCE  

APPLICANT: International Shop

REFERENCE NO: 076652

PREMISES: 32-34 Dogsthorpe Road, Peterborough, PE1 3AF

GLOSSARY OF TERMS:  Attached at Appendix A on Page 8

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider and determine this application for a new premises licence for International 
Shop, 32-34 Dogsthorpe Road, Peterborough, PE1 3AF taking into account the background 
information and representations received from a Local Councillor, the Chair of MANERP 
(Millfield and New England Regeneration Partnership) and two ‘other persons’ in opposition 
of the application.

2.   BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 There has not been any previous application under the Licensing Act 2003 for this 

premises.

2.2 Since 18th April 2013 the Licensing Authority has adopted a special policy relating to the 
cumulative impact in respect to all licensed premises within the ‘Operation Can – Do’ area. 
An explanation of what this special policy entails can be found on page 10 of the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy. A map showing the Can – Do area is attached at Appendix 
B Page 11.

2.3 The premises falls within the ‘Operation Can – Do’ area and is therefore subject to the 
provisions of the special ‘cumulative impact’ policy.

3. AUTHORISATIONS AND TIMES APPLIED FOR 

● Sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises only

Monday to Sunday   8am to 11pm        

● Opening hours of premises

Monday to Sunday    8am to 11pm       

3



4. APPLICATION 

4.1 Please refer to the application attached at Appendix C – Pages 13 

4.2 Representations against the application have been received from 1 Councillor, the Chair of 
Manerp & two ‘other persons’. These are attached at Appendix D on Page 35. 

4.3 Part P of the application sets out the applicant’s proposed conditions under the licensing 
objectives, these being, ‘The Prevention of Public Nuisance’, ‘Public Safety’, ‘Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder’ and ‘The Protection of Children from Harm’.  These are also contained 
within the body of this report (in section 7) and in accordance with section 10.5 of Guidance 
have been interpreted into enforceable conditions. Only those appropriate and 
proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives have been included in the 
Operating Schedule. 

4.4 No representations have been received from the following Responsible Authorities.  
Peterborough Trading Standards, Public Health Authority, Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue 
Service, Licensing Authority, Peterborough City Council Planning Department, 
Peterborough City Council Health & Safety Department, Peterborough City Council 
Environmental Pollution Team, or Children’s Services. 

4.5 A ‘Notice’ was displayed in the newspaper in accordance with Part 4 No. 25 of Statutory 
Instruments 2005 No. 42 – The licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises 
Certificates) Regulations 2005, Appendix E on page 47.  

5. REPRESENTATIONS
 
5.1 Summary of issues raised by Councillor Ferris, Manerp & ‘other persons’ objecting to the 

application:
● In ‘Op Can-do’ area which is now subject to a special ‘cumulative impact policy.
● Another premises offering ‘Off Sales’ of alcohol would lead to an increase in anti-social 

behaviour in the vicinity.

5.2 There were no representations in support of the application.

6. MEDIATION

6.1 Mediation has not taken place. Cambridgeshire Constabulary have requested additional 
conditions and a reduction in opening hours to 21:00 hrs, Appendix F on page 50. This 
has not been mediated with the applicants agent due to the number of additional 
representations. 

7. APPLICANT’S PROPOSED CONDITIONS UNDER THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES : 

7.1 Crime and disorder

These conditions have been carefully formulated to support the Licensing Objectives, 
taking into account the premises is located within the Cumulative Impact Area (CIA).

● Alcohol available for sale will be restricted between the hours of 08.00 until 23.00.  
● The Licensee will display at all times in close proximity to all alcohol displays within 

the premises, the current Alcohol guidelines produced by the Chief Medical Officers.  
(see attached – simple A4 poster).

● There will be no window display posters or similar advertising containing and 
reference to alcohol on the premises shop frontage or the highway abutting the 
premises.

● Spirits must be displayed and secured behind the sales point and will not be 
available for self-service.

● There will be no sales of beer, lager, or cider over 6% ABV.

4



● The licence holder shall operate and maintain a refusals register in respect of 
declined sales of alcohol where the attempted purchase was suspected of being 
under 18 years of age or drunk.

● The refusals register shall be kept on the premises and be made available 
immediately upon request to an authorised officer of the Police or Local Authority.

● The licence holder will ensure that within six weeks of any appointment of a member 
of staff, they receive adequate training in responsible alcohol retailing and
[...]
and that they intend to display a notice to say that ‘no alcohol to be consumed 
directly outside the main entrance of the shop’. This could push the problem outside nearby 
houses with resultant noise, disruption and litter and cannot be enforced. 

The street outside our property is often littered with beer and mixer drink cans and 
sometimes these are thrown into the front garden. 

We have often seen young men walking in front of the house drinking alcohol during the 
daytime hours. 

 
4. Protection of children from harm 

Large numbers of children and families walk past our house and no. 32 each day walking to 
and from the nearby schools. 

See points above (1-6). 
 
In conclusion, we appreciate the good work of Peterborough City Council to improve the 
health, wellbeing and safety of the area through its Selective Licensing Scheme and Alcohol 
Action endeavours. 

We are not against small business and the previous ladies clothes shop at number 32 was 
not a problem. Has number 34 been converted to a retail premise? 

We call on PCC not to grant any form of alcohol license for the reasons stated above. 

We would also like PCC to consider implementing health as a licensing objective (HALO).  

 

Yours faithfully, 

Barbara Paterson and Joao Pereira. 

44



The Licensing Team 

Peterborough City Council 

Bayard Place 
Peterborough 

 

9TH October 2018 
 

Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Application for a Premises License 077886 

Premises Name: International Shop,  
Premises Address: 32 Dogsthorpe Road, Peterborough PE1 3AF 
 

 

I am the Chair of Millfield & New England Regeneration Partnership 
(MANERP) which represents residents who live in the Millfield and New 

England and Dogsthorpe Road areas of Peterborough. The reason for writing 

is to request that the application for a Premises License be refused.  
 

The MANERP area of Peterborough (which includes Dogsthorpe and Lincoln 

Road), have had for several years a history of anti-social behaviour fuelled by 

a
[...]
ity of an application for 
a new Premises License at 32 Dogsthorpe Road, Peterborough, PE1 3AF. The application has been 
submitted by Licensing Consultant Mr. Paul Byatt of Licensed-Inn-Tuition on behalf of Dins 
Kolosovskis of 23 College Park, Peterborough, PE1 4AW. The DPS is proposed as Mr. Kolosovskis who 
is yet to be issued with an alcohol personal license by Peterborough City Council Licensing Authority.  
 
I understand that the applicant wishes to open a new ‘Off License’ shop and describes it as an 
International grocery store licensed to sell alcohol. The premises was previously a retail outlet. The 
hours applied for the sale of alcohol are Monday to Sunday 08:00hrs to 23:00hrs. The supplied plan 
suggests that at least 30% of the store will be laid over to display alcohol.  
 
This proposed licensed premises is located in a mainly residential area on the central Eastern Edge of 
the CAN-DO Operational area, on Dogsthorpe Road and ultimately within the Cumulative Impact 
Area (Special Policy) drawn up and adopted on 18th April 2013. It has been positively identified that 
there is a significant concentration of licensed premises within the CAN-DO area, and there is 
sufficient evidence of a negative impact on the statutory objectives. Peterborough City Council’s 
‘Statement of Licensing Policy’, ‘Special Policy on Cumulative Effect’ - Paragraph 11.6 states: 
 
          “This special policy creates a rebuttable presumption that applications within the Op   
           Can Do area for new premises or club premises certificates or variations that are   
           likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused, if relevant   
           representations are received about the cumulative impact on the licensing objectives,       
           unless the applicant can demonstrate why the operation of the premises involved will              

51

AAC536_4
Typewritten text
APPENDIX F



2 | Page 

 

          not add to the cumulative impact already being experienced”.  
 
 
   
Para 11.7 states: 
 
          “Applications will need to address the special policy issues in their operating schedules in order 

to rebut such a presumption”. 
 
The applicant has recognised the Cumulative Impact Area and I am somewhat satisfied that the 
offered conditions will go some way to address how the sale of alcohol at this premises will not 
contribute to the existing negative cumulative impact.   
 
However, I am conscious that this retail premises lies in a residential area and does not form part of a 
commercial area. I would like to see the applicant seriously reconsider the hours applied for and 
reduce them to reflect 08:00hrs to 21:00hrs on a daily basis.  
 
Furthermore, I have reviewed the conditions offered by the applicant and for the sake of clarity have 
amended and added further conditions that will support the licensee in upholding the licensing 
objectives. 
 
If the timing alteration and amended conditions are accepted by the applicant there will be no 
further representation from the Constabulary. 
 
Constabulary Proposal: 
 
To amend all licensed hours to reflect: 
 
Monday to Sunday: 08:00hrs to 21:00hrs. 
 
 
Prevention of Crime & Disorder 
 

1. The premises licence holder will ensure that a HD digital CCTV system is fully compliant with 
the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) guidance document (www.ico.org.uk) regarding 
General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR); and that the relevant Data Controller is 
registered with the ICO. 

 
2. CCTV will be provided in the form of a recordable system, capable of providing pictures of 

High definition (HD) evidential quality in all lighting conditions in particular facial recognition. 
Cameras must cover the entire licensed area including the curtilage of the premises. 

 
3. CCTV equipment must be maintained in good working order, be correctly time and date 

stamped and must be retained for a minimum period of 28 consecutive days.  
 

4

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee  
held at the Town Hall, Peterborough on Friday, 2 November 2018 

 
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS 

 

1. Apologies for Absence There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Application 
 

New Premises Licence - 32-34 Dogsthorpe Road, Peterborough, PE1 3AF 

3.1  
 

Application Reference 
 

076652 

3.2  Sub-Committee Members Councillor Ayres 
Councillor Allen 
Councillor Hogg 
 

3.3  Officers Simon Andrews, Regulatory Officer 
Colin Miles, Lawyer – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee 
Karen S Dunleavy, Democratic Services Officer – Clerk to the Sub-
Committee  
 

3.4  Applicant 
 

Dins Kolosvskis 

3.5  Nature of Application Application Type 
 
Application for a new premises licence. 
 
Authorisations and Times Applied For 
 

● Sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises only 

 
 Monday to Sunday   8:00am to 11:00pm         
 

● Opening hours of premises 

 
 Monday to Sunday    8:00am to 11:00pm        

 
Summary of New Premises Licence Application 
 
In accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, following the submission of an 
application for a new premises licence for 32-34 Dogsthorpe Road, 
Peterborough, PE1 3AF, which had attracted representations in objection to 
the application, the Licensing Authority was required to hold a hearing. 
 
A summary of the issues raised by persons objecting to application included: 
 

● The application was located In ‘Op Can-do’ area which was 
subject to a special ‘cumulative impact policy. 

● Another premises offering ‘Off Sales’ of alcohol would lead to an 
increase in anti-social behaviour in the vicinity. 

 



3.6  Licensing Objective(s) 
under which 
representations were 
made 

3.7 1. The 1. Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
3.8 2. The 2. Prevention of Public Nuisance 
3.9 3. The 3. Protection of Children from Harm 
3.10 4. Public Safety 
3.11  

3.7 Parties/Representatives 
and witnesses present 
 

The Licensing Authority 
 
The Regulatory Officer, who presented the case on behalf of the Licensing 
Authority.  
 
Applicant 
 
The applicant Mr Dins Kolosovskis and his representative Mr Paul Byatt. 
 
Ward Councillor 
 
Councillor Ferris 
 
Responsible Authority 
 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary 
 
Other Persons 
 
Katharine King, Dr Barbara Paterson and Brian Gascoyne (MANERP).  
 

3.8 Pre-hearing considerations 
and any decisions taken by 
the Sub-Committee relating 
to ancillary matters 

There were no pre-hearing considerations. 
 

3.9   Oral representations 
 

The Regulatory Officer addressed the Sub-Committee and outlined the main 
points with regards to the application.  The key points raised in his address 
included the representation submitted against the application by  local 
residents and Cambridgeshire Constabulary.  

 
Applicant’s Representative 
 
Mr Paul Byatt, the applicant’s representative addressed the Sub-Committee. 
The key points raised during his address, and following questions from the 
Sub-Committee were as follows: 
 

● The application was contentious because it had been located within 
Cumulative Impact Area (CIA), which was known by the applicant. 

● Mr Kolosovskis, the applicant was a family man, and currently worked 
as an engineer, however he had intended to leave his job to 
concentrate fully on the business. 

● The family had set their hearts on starting a small business. 
● The applicant was not aware of the Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) 

area at the start of the process. 
● A rigorous set of conditions had been drafted by the applicant with the 

aim to positively meet the requirements of the licensing objectives. 
● The applicant would be in agreement with the police 

recommendations as put forward, should the application be granted.  
This included the adjustment in alcohol sale times.  

● There would be no advertisement or posters regarding the sale of 
alcohol at the premises, furthermore there would be no sale of alcohol 
under the Alcohol By Volume (ABV) limit of 6.5%. 



● There would be no single cans sold and this was intended to deter 
street drinking. 

● The enhanced condition of High Definition Close Circuit Television 
(CCTV), which had been recommended by the police would be 
installed and in operation, which would be placed internally and on 
the external curtilage of the premises. 

● A condition of the proof of purchase of alcohol stock and ultra violet 
lights would be adopted.  

● Training for all staff would be implemented prior to commencement of 
alcohol sales, specifically in relation to  challenge 25. 

● The amended conditions put forward had satisfied the police 
concerns raised. 

● The condition recommended by the police of 30% of the premises 
only.  The premises was very small premises and would 
predominantly be a delicatessen  supplier. 

● The applicant had agreed to reduce the alcohol sales to 8:00am - 
9:00pm on daily basis. 

● There had been a minimum price requirement set by the government 
to stop the sale of cheap alcohol. The applicant had not intended to 
sell cheap alcohol. 

● The applicant had invested huge resource into the business and 
believed that the shop would enhance the area. 

● The representative had taken a walk on Dogsthorpe Road and there 
appeared to be a number of shops, however, five of the shops 
located were not licensed to sell alcohol.  It was felt by the applicant 
that there would be a need for a  premises to sell food and alcohol in 
that area. 

● The parking issues raised by objectors had been a planning 
consideration. 

● There had been reference made in regards to antisocial behaviour 
(ASB) and drug dealing within the other person’s representations. 
However, the issues raised would be a matter for the police to deal 
with and there had not been any raised in their representation.   

● Comments had been raised in representations about groups loitering, 
in the Dogsthorpe Road area, however,  the loitering issued appeared 
to be present around other premises in the area that were not 
licensed.  There had been a condition in respect of loitering outside 
32-34 International Shop and it would be an offence not to uphold this 
condition. 

● The applicant’s representative confirmed that conditions put forward 
in respect of street drinking would satisfy the concerns raised in 
objection. 

● The applicant had understood his responsibility of running a 
compliant shop and was aware that other premises had had their 
licences revoked by not upholding the licensing objectives. 

● The applicant would need to sell alcohol as well as delicatessen 
products, in order for the business to be successful.  

● None of the shops highlighted on a map, which was produced by the 
applicant, had sold alcohol. 

● The applicant had not held a premises licence previously. 
● Staff employed at the International Shop would be required to 

undertake the specific training related to the sale of alcohol as per the 
police recommendation. 

● The main police recommendations put forward were the sale of 
alcohol times and CCTV. 

● The HD CCTV system, which had been recommended by the police, 
was a new technology model and had conformed to regulations in 



respect of the Information Commissioner's Office’ standards. 
 
Other Persons 
 
Katharine King, a local resident addressed the Sub-Committee. The key 
points raised during her address, and following questions from the Sub-
Committee were as follows: 
 

● The map provided by the applicant at the meeting had outlined shops 
located in a short section of Dogsthorpe Road, which was misleading.   

● There were already many shops on Lincoln Road, which had been 
located near to Dogsthorpe Road area where consumers could 
purchase alcohol.  Furthermore, given the number of premises close 
to the area, there had been no justification to grant a premises licence 
to the International Shop.   

● The area had been well served by many delicatessens. 
● There had been a positive case in demonstrating the need for alcohol 

in the area. 
● There had been a regular issue with littering in the area. 
● It was felt that there had been a number of people congregating to 

undertake substance sales in the area. 
● There had been a renowned parking issue in the area. 
● The applicant had provided the impression that he would be selling 

specialist delicatessen and alcohol products, however there were two 
shops opposite each other on the corner of Huntly Grove, near to the 
International Shop, which stocked similar items. 

● The premises located at 32-34 Dogsthorpe Road had previously 
operated as a hairdressers, clothes shop and a vape shop and had 
always been a commercial premises. The shop had also converted 
into two premises. 

 
 
Ward Councillor 
 
Councillor Ferris, Ward Councillor addressed the Sub-Committee. The key 
points raised during his address, and following questions from the Sub-
Committee were as follows: 
 

● Councillors received large amounts of of casework regarding low 
level antisocial behaviour in the area. 

● There had been a passageway near to the 32-34 Dogsthorpe Road 
shop and this was used by the public to navigate to Central Park.   

● There were many premises selling alcohol on Lincoln Road, which 
had been closely located to the International Shop.  

● There had been a small car park on Green Lane, near to the 
International Shop, which had been used as a regular drinking spot. 
Furthermore the area required regular clearing of alcohol vessels and 
litter by the Council’s maintenance contractors Amey.  There had also 
been congregation issues experienced around Huntley Grove, the 
Baltia premises and Thomas Walker medical centre, which was 
located near to the International Shop. 

● It was felt that it would be difficult for the applicant to control the 
congregation issues outside the International Shop.   

● Victoria Gardens on Alma Road had recently been restored, however, 
it had started to fall into decline again due to the issues of street 
drinking in the area. 

● It was felt that there had already been a saturation of premises selling 



alcohol in the area. 
● The Kings School was located five minutes walk from the 

International Shop and it was felt that there had been a need to 
protect children from the alcohol related issues already being 
experienced in the area. 

● There had been a risk of parking in the area, which had caused 
concerns over public safety, despite this being a planning 
consideration.  

● There had been no photographic evidence presented at the hearing 
regarding the Ward Councillors casework in the Dogsthorpe Road 
area relating to alcohol issues, however, this could be accessed 
through the Council’s contractors, Amey. 

 
Other Persons 
 
Brian Gascoyne, Chair of Millfield & New England Regeneration Partnership  
(MANERP), addressed the Sub-Committee. The key points raised during his 
address, and following questions from the Sub-Committee were as follows: 
 

● The Council had recently renewed the Cumulative Impact Policy 
(CIP). 

● The applicant had held no previous experience of operating a 
delicatessen business. 

● The applicant would potentially need to manage many aggressive 
visitors to the shop. 

● Residents would be faced with the repercussions of an additional 
premises selling alcohol in the area. 

● Granting the license would be contrary to the CIP.  
● The premises would be fit for operation in an alternative location in 

the City. 
● Mr Gascoyne had operated many licenced premises in the past and 

had been fully aware of licence and Designated Premises Supervisor 
training requirements. 

● Mr Gascoyne had chosen not to apply for licensing Grandfather rights 
following the implementation of the Licensing Act 2003 on any of his 
premises. 

 
Other Persons 
 
Dr Paterson, local resident addressed the Sub-Committee. The key points 
raised during her address, and following questions from the Sub-Committee 
were as follows: 
 

● There were good initiatives in the area supported by the Council, 
however the application was contrary to the Council’s own policies.. 

● Peterborough had been declared an alcohol action area recently.   
● Wardens had been appointed to deal with street drinking in the area. 
● The application was not appropriate within a CIP area and would 

attract street drinking. 
● Promotion of a healthier environment needed to be adopted by the 

Council. 
● Dogsthorpe Road was in a selective licensing area, and this initiative 

had aimed to improve housing accommodation conditions within the 
area. 

● There had been some ambiguity in regards to the plans for both parts 
of the premises known as 32-34 Dogsthorpe Road. 

● Dr Paterson had leased a property at 38 Dogsthorpe Road near to 



the premises and she felt that to have a licenced premises near to her 
property would not be desirable. 

● Children could be approached by street drinkers. 
● Pictures taken outside 38 Dogsthorpe Road had shown the littering 

issues being experienced in the area. 
● Consideration should be given to the adoption of a health licensing 

objective going forward. 
 
Summing Up 
 
All parties were given the opportunity to summarise their submissions. 
 
Other Persons 
 
The residents felt that another premises selling alcohol was not desirable and 
would not enhance the area. 
 
Applicant’s Representative 
 

● The applicant wanted to provide a service that would be acceptable in 
the Dogsthorpe Road area and was fully aware that the license could 
be reviewed and revoked if the licensing objectives were not complied 
with. 

● The applicant’s wife had held previous experience of operating similar 
premises in Latvia. 

● The International Store premises 32-34 Dogsthorpe Road, would 
close at 9:00pm. 

● The applicant wished to provide a full service, which included the sale 
of delicatessen products as well as specialist alcohol in order to 
operate a successful business.   

● The applicant had invested a substantial amount of investment with 
the aim to operate a successful business. 

3.10    Written representations  
and    supplementary 
material taken into 
consideration  
 

Applicant  
 
Consideration was given to the application for a Premises Licence, attached 
to the Sub-Committee report.  
 
Other Persons 
 
Consideration was given to the written submission attached to the Sub-
Committee report from three  local residents. 
 

3.11    Facts/Issues in dispute Issue 1 
 
Whether the premises licence application would further support the 
‘Prevention of Crime and Disorder’ Licensing Objective. 
 
Issue 2 
 
Whether the premises licence application would further support the 
‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’ Licensing Objective. 
 
Issue 3 
 
Whether the premises licence application would further support the 
‘Protection of Children from Harm’ Licensing Objective. 
 



Issue 4 
 
Whether the premises licence application would further support the ‘Public 
Safety’ Licensing Objective. 
 

4. Decision The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence put before it and also 
took into account the contents of the application and all 
representations and submissions made in relation to it.  The Sub-
Committee found as follows:- 

 
The Sub-Committee considered the representations made at the hearing and 
in writing from: 
 

● Ward Councillor Ferris; 
● Cambridgeshire Constabulary; 
● MANERP, Brian Gascoyne; 
● Katharine King; 
● Leon King; and 
● Dr Barbara Paterson. 
 

A summary of the issues raised to the Sub-Committee included: 
 

● The application was located in an ‘Op Can-do’ area which was 
subject to a special ‘cumulative impact policy. 

● Another premises offering ‘Off Sales’ of alcohol would lead to an 
increase in anti-social behaviour in the vicinity. 

● The premises would add to low level crime. 
 
The Committee were referred to the Statement of Licensing Policy and the 
Government Guidance, in particular: 
 
Special Policy on Cumulative Effect 
 
11.5 The Licensing Authority has adopted (following a meeting of the full 
council on 17 April 2013) a special policy relating to cumulative impact in 
respect to all licensed premises for the Op Can Do area. The special policy 
took effect on 18 April 2013.  
 
11.6 This special policy creates a rebuttable presumption that applications 
within the Op Can Do area for new premises or club premises certificates or 
variations that are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally 
be refused, if relevant representations are received about the cumulative 
impact on the licensing objectives, unless the applicant can demonstrate why 
the operation of the premises involved will not add to the cumulative impact 
already being experienced.  
 
11.7 Applicants will need to address the special policy issues in their 
operating schedules in order to rebut such a presumption.  
 
11.9 This licensing authority recognises that a special policy should never be 
absolute. The circumstances of each application will be considered properly 
and applications for licences and certificates that are unlikely to add to the 
cumulative impact on the licensing objectives may be granted. After receiving 
representations in relation to a new application or for a variation of a licence 
or certificate, the licensing authority will consider whether it would be justified 
in departing from its special policy in the light of the individual circumstances 
of the case. The impact can be expected to be different for premises with 



different styles and characteristics. If the licensing authority decides that an 
application should be refused, it will still need to show that the grant of the 
application would undermine the promotion of the licensing objectives and 
that appropriate conditions would be ineffective in preventing the problems 
involved.  
 
Limitations on special policies relating to cumulative impact  
 
14.44 A CIA should never be absolute. Statements of licensing policy should 
always allow for the circumstances of each application to be considered 
properly and for applications that are unlikely to add to the cumulative impact 
on the licensing objectives to be granted. After receiving relevant 
representations in relation to a new application for or a variation of a licence 
or certificate, the licensing authority must consider whether it would be 
justified in departing from its CIA in the light of the individual circumstances 
of the case. The impact can be expected to be different for premises with 
different styles and characteristics. For example, while a large nightclub or 
high capacity public house might add to problems of cumulative impact, a 
small restaurant or a theatre may not. If the licensing authority decides that 
an application should be refused, it will still need to show that the grant of the 
application would undermine the promotion of one or more of the licensing 
objectives and that appropriate conditions would be ineffective in preventing 
the problems involved.  
 
The Sub Committee considered the Representations from the police and 
noted the recommendations therein. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed by the applicant’s representative that the 
applicant would agree to the additional and enhanced decisions submitted by 
the police in regards to the revised sale of alcohol times and CCTV 
equipment installation recommended.  The revised times for sales were 
8:00am to 9:00pm. 
 
The Sub-Committee felt that the Applicant had successfully rebutted the 
presumption not to grant and the Operating Schedule and had addressed the 
special policy issues. 
 
The Sub-Committee therefore GRANTED the licence for the premises, 
known as International Shop, 32-34 Dogsthorpe Road, Peterborough, subject 
to the additional pre-mentioned extra conditions. 

              
    Chairman  

               Start 1.30pm – End 3.42pm 
 


